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INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

This report is prepared in response to the requirements related to the monitoring of depreciation practices set forth in 52 Pa. Code Chapter 73.  In accordance with the requirements, the report presents an explanation of the methods used, the calculation of remaining life depreciation accrual rates as of December 31, 2012; a summary of the plant accounting transactions, including the 2012 retirements expressed as a percent of the plant balance; a summary of the depreciation reserve activity, including the reserve as a percent of the plant balance; an explanation of any unusual retirements; the net salvage amortization amount for 2013 based on 2008 through 2012 experience; and an explanation of exclusions from the experienced net salvage.  

The annual accrual rate calculations were based on the results of a service life study incorporating data through 2009.  The prior service life study was based on data through December 31, 2004.  The same methods of depreciation are used in this report as were used in previous annual depreciation reports.

The composite depreciation rate related to total depreciable electric plant as of December 31, 2012, is 2.76 percent in comparison to the composite rate of 2.84 percent as of December 31, 2011 and 2.86 percent as of December 31, 2010. 

The overall composite annual depreciation accrual rates for transmission plant increased from December 31, 2010 through December 31, 2012. The composite annual accrual rate from December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2011 increased due to high growth and a lower plant to reserve ratio.  The composite rate from December 2011 to December 2012 is basically unchanged.  The composite annual depreciation accrual rate for distribution plant is basically unchanged from December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2011.  The composite rate from December 2011 to December 2012 decreased due to high growth in the longer lived asset classes.  The composite rate for general plant decreased during the two-year period, December 31, 2010 through December 31, 2012. The decreased rate from December 2010 to December 2011 is the result of high growth in Account 390, Structures and Improvements.  The continued decreased rate from December 2011 to December 2012 is due to the lack of growth and high retirements.
ADVANCE \d10REMAINING LIFE DEPRECIATION ACCRUAL RATES

The annual depreciation accrual rates to be used during 2013 are calculated as of December 31, 2012, and based on the straight line remaining life method using the average service life pro​cedure for property installed prior to 1983 and the equal life group procedure for property installed sub​sequent to 1982.  The annual depreciation accrual rates for depre​ciable plant as of December 31, 2012, are set forth in column 8 in Table 2 on pages 10 through 12.  The annual accrual rate for depreciable plant equals the pro forma annual accrual in column 6 divided by the original cost in column 3.  

For the purpose of calculating the composite remaining life accrual rates as of December 31, 2012, the book reserve for each plant account is allocated among vintages in proportion to the calculated accrued depreciation for the account as of December 31, 2012.  Descriptions of the derivation of remaining life accruals at a given point in time for the vintages calculated by the average service life (ASL) procedure and for the vintages calculated by the equal life group (ELG) procedure follow.  An example of the calculation is presented on pages 4 through 6.

For vintages prior to 1983, for which the ASL proce​dure is applicable, the remaining life annual accrual for each vintage is determined by dividing future book accruals (original cost less book reserve) by the average remaining life (expectancy) of the vintage.  The average remaining life is derived directly from the estimated future survivor curve in accordance with the average service life proce​dure.

For vintages beginning with 1983, for which the ELG procedure is applicable, the remaining life annual accrual for each vintage is determined by dividing future book accruals (original cost less book reserve) by the composite remaining life for the surviving original cost of that vin​tage.  The composite remaining life is derived by composit​ing the individual equal life group remaining lives in accordance with the following equation:

[image: image1.wmf]Accruals

 

Annual

 

Life

 

Whole

 

Accruals

 

Future

 

Life

 

Whole

 

 

=

 

Life

 

Remaining

 

Composite

å

å


The book costs and lives of the several equal life groups which are summed in the foregoing equation are defined by the estimated future survivor curve.  
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Inasmuch as book cost divided by life equals the whole life annual accrual, the foregoing equation reduces to the following form:

or
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The composite remaining life calculations were made using computer software that utilizes detailed ELG calculations of whole life future accruals and annual accruals in order to derive the vintage composite remaining lives for the ELG vintages.

The annual accrual rate for each account is equal to the sum of the remaining life annual accruals divided by the total original cost.  The composite remaining life is calculated by dividing the sum of the future book accruals by the sum of the remaining life annual accruals.

2012 PLANT AND RESERVE ACTIVITY

Tables 3 and 4 present summaries by account of the plant and reserve accounting activity as of December 31, 2012.  Table 3 on pages 13 and 14 sets forth the original cost as of December 31, 2011, the beginning of the year; additions; retirements; transfer and adjustments; the balance at the end of the year, December 31, 2012; and the retirements expressed as a percent of the beginning plant balance. The high percentage retirements in Account 370.1, Meters – Communication Equipment, is the result of upgrading all associated communication equipment.  The high retirement in Account 390.00, Structures and Improvements is due to the retirement of the Manchester facility.  The high retirement activity in 2012 for Accounts 391.00, Office Furniture and Equipment; 393.00, Stores Equipment; 395.00, Laboratory Equipment; 397.00, Communication Equipment; and 398.00 Miscellaneous Equipment, is due to high surviving balances for vintages being retired for amortization accounting
Table 4 on page 15 sets forth the book depreciation reserve balance at the beginning of the year, December 31, 2011; annual accruals; retirements; gross salvage; cost of removal; miscellaneous debits and credits; the balance at the end of the year, December 31, 2012; and the book reserve as a percent of the plant balance as of December 31, 2012.  

ADVANCE \d10AMORTIZATION OF NET SALVAGE

The 2013 amortization amount for experienced negative net salvage is $9,900,390 based on the experienced negative net salvage during the five-year period, 2008 through 2012.  The calculation of the amortization amounts by function is set forth in Table 5, on page 16.  

In order to be consistent with this manner of recognizing salvage, no adjustments for salvage were made to the annual accruals and accrued depreciation calculated for each function.  There were no exclusions from the 2008 through 2012 net salvage experience. 
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